in said suit, from time to time, as the same may be needed How money to for the purposes aforesaid upon the order of the governor, which shall be granted upon it being made to appear to such officer that the amount applied for is necessary for such purposes.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from When act to take and after its passage.

Approved February 24, 1874.

CHAPTER CIV.

AN ACT TO APPROPRIATE MONEY FOR THE PURPOSE OF VENTILATING THE SENATE CHAMBER AND THE HALL OF THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES, AND FOR RENT OF GOVERNOR'S HOUSE.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That the sum of fifteen hundred dollars, or so much of it as may be necessary, be and is hereby Appropriation appropriated to be expended by direction of the governor capitol. for the purpose of constructing for open [proper] ventilating apparatus for the senate chamber and hall of the house of representatives.

SEC. 2. That the sum of eight hundred dollars is For rent of governor's house. hereby appropriated for rent of governor's house.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from When act to take and after its passage.

Approved March 6, 1874.

CHAPTER CV.

AN ACT TO AID THE DESTITUTE SETTLERS UPON THE PRONTIER, AND TO APPROPRIATE MONEYS THEREFOR.